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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JULY 21, 2015 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Permit with Variance for Lot 11, Section 24, Highland District, 

Plan VIP14620 

ISSUE 

A request has been made for a Development Permit with Variance in order to address the Steep 
Slopes and the Foreshore, Wetlands and Riparian Development Permit Area (DPA) guidelines 
for an addition and renovation to a dwelling, and to reduce the front yard setback for an existing 
deck and stairs, to reduce the exterior side yard setback for the existing dwelling and deck and 
proposed addition and to reduce the rear yard setback for an exisitng retaining wall and 
proposed deck. 

BACKGROUND 

The 0.05 ha property is located at 6800 Mark Lane in Willis Point and is zoned Community 
Residential One (CR-1) in the Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027.  
The property is bounded by a CR-1 zoned property to the north, an undeveloped road right-of-
way to the south, Mark Lane to the east and Saanich Inlet to the west (Appendix A).   

The property is designated as a Steep Slopes DP Area and a Foreshore, Wetlands and 
Riparian DP Area as established in Schedule A of Bylaw No. 3027; therefore, a development 
permit is required for the proposed construction.   

There is an existing 33 m2 dwelling on the property that predates building inspection records.  
The Board of Variance approved the reconstruction of a stairway, deck and retaining wall in 
2011 (BOV-02-11).  The applicant is now requesting a development permit with variance to 
renovate the existing dwelling and construct an 80.8 m2 addition as well as construct exterior 
decks and stairways within the CR-1 setback requirements (Appendix B).  The variances 
requested include: reducing the exterior side setback from 4.6 m to 2.57 m and the rear setback 
from 6 m to 0 m for the proposed renovation of the dwelling; reducing the exterior side setback 
from 4.6 m to 3.57 m for the proposed addition; reducing the exterior side setback from 4.6 m to 
1.84 m for an existing deck; and reducing the front setback from 6 m to 1.83 m for the 
replacement of existing decks and stairs, as shown in Appendix C.      

ALTERNATIVES 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 

1) That the Steep Slopes and Foreshore, Wetlands and Riparian Development Permit with 
Variance (DV000045) for Lot 11, Section 24, Highland District, Plan VIP14620, to vary 
Comprehensive Community Plan for Willis Point, Bylaw No. 1, 2002, Bylaw No. 3027, 
Schedule B, Part IV, Section 22(2)(d), to:  

a) reduce the front setback from 6 m to 1.83 m for an existing deck and stairs; 

b) reduce the exterior side setback from 4.6 m to 3.57 m for the proposed addition; 

c) reduce the exterior side setback from 4.6 m to 2.57 m for the proposed renovation to the 
existing dwelling; 

d) reduce the exterior side setback from 4.6 m to 1.84 m for an existing deck; 
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e) reduce the rear setback from 6 m to 0 m for the proposed renovation over an existing 
seawall;  

as shown on the attached site plan and building plans (Appendices B and C), be approved 
subject to the following:   

i) That the proposed development comply with the Steep Slopes, and Foreshore, 
Wetlands and Riparian Development Permit Guidelines outlined in the Willis Point 
Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027; 

ii) That the development comply with the recommendations in the report from Levelton 
Consultants Ltd., dated June 19, 2015, as shown in Appendix D, including site 
monitoring during construction and submission of a final report; 

iii) That the Levelton Consultants Ltd. report dated June 19, 2015 be secured via a 
restrictive covenant registered on title as part of the building permit process. 

2) That the Development Permit with Variance (DV000045) be denied and require the addition 
to comply with zoning requirements and that a Steep Slope and Foreshore, Wetlands and 
Riparian development permit be obtained.   

3) That the application be referred back to staff for more information. 

LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

The Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027, outlines development permit 
guidelines.  The property is designated as a Steep Slopes DPA, and subject to a Foreshore, 
Wetlands and Riparian DPA; therefore, a development permit is required. 

Bylaw No. 3027 also specifies setback requirements for the CR-1 zone.  To vary these 
requirements, a development variance permit is required. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to the Local Government Act, Section 922(4), if a local government is proposing to 
pass a resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each 
resident/tenant within a given distance as specified by bylaw.  Capital Regional District Bylaw 
No. 3110, Fees and Procedures Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an 
application to an agency or organization for their comment.  In addition, it states that a notice of 
intent must be mailed to adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 
metres.  Any responses received from the public will be presented at the July 21, 2015 Land 
Use Committee meeting. 

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 

Variances 

Schedule “B”, Part IV, Section 22.0(2)(d) of Bylaw No. 3027 specifies that: 

a) Except as otherwise specifically permitted in this bylaw, no building or structure shall be 
located within: 

i. 6 metres (20 ft) of a front parcel line; 
ii. 1.5 metres (5 ft) of an interior side parcel line; 
iii. 4.6 metres (15 ft) of an exterior side parcel line; 
iv. 6 metres (20 ft) of a rear parcel line. 

 
The site plan provided (Appendix B) indicates that the distance from the existing deck and stairs 
to the front property line is 1.83 m, the distance from the existing deck to the exterior side 
property line is 1.84 m, the distance from the proposed renovation to exterior side property line 
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is 2.57 m, the distance from the proposed addition to the exterior side property line is 3.57 m, 
and proposed deck over the existing septic tank enclosure and seawall will extend to the rear 
property line (Appendix C). The site plan indicates that the setback encroachments are primarily 
related to replacement of the existing structures on the site; however, this variance application 
will address all encroachments.  The stairs, decks and seawall were repaired under an approval 
by the Board of Variance in 2011. 

As the dwelling is located down a slope and will not be seen from Mark Lane this should have 
limited impact on the character of the neighbourhood.  Also as the parcel is located next to an 
undeveloped road right-of-way to the south, the location of the addition may only impact the 
neighbour to the north.  However, the dwelling will be modest in size (113.7 m2), will have a 
“green roof” and is much lower in elevation, which may limit the impact to the neighbour to the 
north.  However, a notice regarding the proposed development permit with variance will be sent 
to adjacent land owners and tenants within 500 metres of the property to provide an opportunity 
for comment. 

Development Permit 

The subject property is designated as a Steep Slopes DP Area and subject to a Foreshore, 
Wetlands and Riparian DP Area.  The applicant has submitted a geotechnical report, prepared 
by Levelton Consultants Ltd. on June 19, 2015 (Appendix D).  The report indicates the property 
contains slopes of approximately 45 degrees over a length of 20 m; however, the engineer 
confirms that sound bedrock is intact throughout the slope.  The area of the proposed addition 
has been partially developed with reinforced concrete retaining walls required to support the 
existing septic system.  Rain water is currently draining from the existing house into the ocean 
immediately below the discharge point and the report indicates this practice can be continued 
for the addition without causing erosion or slope instability.  Due to potential for loose rock 
ravelling, the engineer recommends that a catchment area be constructed on the upslope side 
of the addition location to allow for potential rockfall hazard to accumulate without impacting the 
structure.  Further field reviews will need to be conducted by the professional engineer to 
ensure the land may be used safely.   

Based on the initial site analysis by Levelton Consultants Ltd., no alterations to the development 
proposal are required; however, staff recommend that, as a condition of the development 
permit, monitoring be conducted by a professional engineer during construction.   As there are 
no floodplain regulations in place for Willis Point, any concerns related to flooding will be 
addressed through the building permit process. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a Steep Slopes, and a Foreshore, Wetlands and Riparian 
Development Permit with Variance to permit a renovation construction of an addition to an 
existing dwelling.  A report prepared by a qualified professional has been submitted in support 
of the application and provides recommendations to ensure the site is safe for the use intended.  
Given that the addition is to an existing dwelling staff recommends approval of the development 
permit with variance subject to conditions and subject to public notification. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 

That the Steep Slopes and Foreshore, Wetlands and Riparian Development Permit with 
Variance (DV000045) for Lot 11, Section 24, Highland District, Plan VIP14620, to vary 
Comprehensive Community Plan for Willis Point, Bylaw No. 1, 2002, Bylaw No. 3027, 
Schedule B, Part IV, Section 22(2)(d), to:  



Report to the LUC – July 21, 2015 
DV000045  4 

1724862 

a) reduce the front setback from 6 m to 1.83 m for replacement of the existing deck and 
stairs; 

b) reduce the exterior side setback from 4.6 m to 3.57 m for the proposed addition; 

c) reduce the exterior side setback from 4.6 m to 2.57 m for the proposed renovation; 

d) reduce the exterior side setback from 4.6 m to 1.84 m for an existing deck; 

e) reduce the rear setback from 6 m to 0 m for the proposed renovation over an existing 
seawall;  

as shown on the attached site plan and building plans (Appendices B and C), be approved 
subject to the following:   

i) That the proposed development comply with the Steep Slopes, and Foreshore, 
Wetlands and Riparian Development Permit Guidelines outlined in the Willis Point 
Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027; 

ii) That the development comply with the recommendations in the report from Levelton 
Consultants Ltd., dated June 19, 2015, as shown in Appendix D, including site 
monitoring during construction and submission of a final report; 

iii) That the Levelton Consultants Ltd. report dated June 19, 2015 be secured via a 
restrictive covenant registered on title as part of the building permit process. 

 
 

Submitted by: June Klassen, MCIP, RPP, Manager Local Area Planning 

Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

Concurrence: Robert Lapham, MCIP, RPP, Chief Administrative Officer 

 

JK:wm 
 
 
Appendix A: Subject Property Map 
Appendix B: Site Plan  
Appendix C: Building Plans 
Appendix D: Geotechnical Report 
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Appendix A: Subject Property Map 
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Appendix B: Site Plan 
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Appendix C: Building Plans 
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Appendix D: Geotechnical Report 
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